#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Bond No. K08477541

#### CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we CB&I Constructors, Inc., a company		
organized under the laws of the State of Texas and licensed to do business in the State of		
Illinois as Principal and Westchester Fire Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the		
laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,		
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of		
Four Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100dollars (\$480,000.00***********)		
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which		
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.		

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated March 23, 2011, for the construction of the work designated:

#### NORTH AVENUE STAND PIPE ROOF REPLACEMENT

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

MAR 2 9 2011

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2011.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this 23rd day of, 2011.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
	CB&I Constructors, Inc.
BY: My President	BY: Michael S. Allison, Business Development Manager
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Driette O'Breen Village Clerk	Trish Karr, Administrative Assistant
	SURETY: Westchester Fire Insurance Company
	BY: Attomey-in-Fact (Title)
	BY: Margaret Stell
	BY: Margaret Buboltz
•	(SEAL)

# Power of Attorney

#### WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Know all men by these presents: That WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant to the following Resolution; adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Company on December 11, 2006; to wit.

RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written communents of the Company entered into the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Communent"):

- (i) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- (2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such persons written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- (3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company inder the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- 4) Each of the Chairman, the President and Vice Presidents of the Company to be execute, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit of otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested.

Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Donna L Williams, Lisa Ward, Lupe Tyler, Margaret Buboltz, Michael J Herrod, Nancy Thomas, U. Theresa Gardner, Wendy Stuckey, all of the City of HOUSTON, Texas, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof in penalties not exceeding Twenty Five million dollars & zero cents (\$25,000,000:00) and the execution of such writings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Stephen M. Haney, Vice-President, has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate seal of the said WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY this 23 day of December 2010.

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA ss.

On this 23 day of December, AD, 2010 before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in and for the County of Philadelphia came.

Stephen M. Haney, Vice-President of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY to me personally known to be the individual and officer who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed the same, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Philadelphia the day and year first above written.



COMHOMWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
KAREN E. BRANDT, Houry Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
lity Commission Expires September 26, 2014

Kuse Ebiasott

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a substantially true and correct copy, is in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation, this 23 day of Morch, 201



William L. Keliy, Assistani Secretary

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER December 23: 2012

### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

## CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

_1	Michael S. Allison , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:  (Officer or Owner of Company)		
	CB &I Constructors, Inc. , having submitted a proposal for:		
	ORTH AVENUE STAND PIPE ROOF REPLACEMENT to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies at said Contractor:		
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).		
2.	2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or it is:		
	a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or		
	b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.		
3.	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that <u>all employee drivers</u> (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")		
	is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.		
4.	CERTIFICATION UNDER 720 ILCS 5/33E-11		
	I, <u>Michael S. Allison</u> (name), certify that I am employed as the <u>Business Dev Mgr</u> (title) of <u>CB&amp;I Constructors</u> , <u>Inc</u> (company), a bidder for the prime contract for the work described in the bid to which this certificate is attached, and I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this certificate and that I have personal knowledge of the matters certified to herein, and that the company named above is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of the Illinois Criminal Code of 1961		
	By: Authorized Agent of Contractor		
bef	bscribed and sworn to Michael S. Allison Fore me this 23rd Business Development Manager		
day	y of <u>March</u> , 2011.		
Not	ary Public Publi		
266	"OFFICIAL SEAL" TRISH KARR NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/24/2015		

#### CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND AUTHORITY

I, Ronald C. Geedman, do hereby certify that I am the duly-elected and acting Assistant Secretary of CB&I Inc. (a/k/a CB&I Constructors, Inc. or CB&I Constructors or CB&I Inc. of Texas), a Texas corporation, (the "Company") and that as such officer I am duly authorized to make this certificate in behalf of that Company.

I further certify that by consent in lieu of a meeting dated March 6, 2001, as authorized by Texas law, the Board of Directors of said Company adopted the following resolution in accordance with the By-laws of said Company:

**RESOLVED**, that the President, any Vice-President, the Treasurer, or any regional sales manager, contracting manager, regional construction manager, manufacturing manager, project manager or business development manager heretofore or hereafter appointed by the Company or any other sales representative as may from time to time be designated by any one of the President, any Vice-President or the Treasurer, is authorized to make bids, prepare quotations and submit and receive proposals for contracts; to negotiate and sign contracts and other agreements, bid bonds, performance bonds, and other related documents; and to otherwise bind and obligate the Company in the conduct of its normal business.

I further certify that the foregoing resolution is in full force and effect and that the following are duly designated and have the authority to act on behalf of the Company as outlined above:

Richard A. Horn Regional Sales Manager Business Development Manager Michael S. Allison Business Development Manager Steven R. Brock **Business Development Manager** James M. Schleife Dave Beck Construction Manager Operations Manager Dave Lieske James A. Eismann Project Manager Darles Scheibe Project Manager

This certificate shall remain in full force and effect for ninety days from the date it bears, unless sooner revoked, but no such revocation shall be effective as to anyone dealing with any individual named in this certificate in reliance hereon unless written notice of such revocation has been received by the person so relying on this certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereonto set my hand and the seal of CB&I Inc., this 23rd day of March , 20 11 .

Ronald C. Geedman, Assistant Secretary

CB&I Inc.